
ITEM
DATE

COUNCIL ACTION FORM

SUBJECT: AWARD OF GONTRACT FOR STANGE ROAD SUBSTATION TO
AMES POWER PLANT 161/69 KV TRANSMISSION LINE
CONSTRUCTION

BACKGROUND:

This project is forthe construction of a 161 kV transmission line from the Stange Road
substation to the Ames Power Plant substation. The proposed contract is a
continuation of the interconnection project started in FY 200312004. Currently, Ames'
161kV interconnection to Central lowa Power Cooperative (CIPCO) is provided through
a single 161/69kV transformer located at the Stange Road 161/69kV substation. This
transformer converts the 161kV interconnection source to the 69kV transmission
voltage that is utilized by all of the Ames electric system, including the switchyard that
connects to Ames Power Plant. By constructing this section of transmission line, Ames
will be able to utilize the existing Ames Plant 161kV/69kV transformer as an alternate
path to the CIPCO 161kV interconnection, should eithertransformerfail or need to be
removed from service for inspection or maintenance purposes.

This work was originally bid in July 2006. Three bids were received at that time, the
lowest of which ($3,540,163.60) was subject to adjustment based on metals prices. lt
was determined that market conditions at that time were reflected in the responses,
causing dramatic increases in both labor and materials prices. Bids were rejected and
the project delayed on August 22,2006.

In November, 2008, the Engineer's updated estimate for the proposed project was
$4,200,000. Funding is available as follows:

Approved FY 200812009 CIP for interconnection project $4,900,000
Funds carried over from the approved FY 200712008 CIP 851.899
Total $5,751,899

On December 10, 2008, five bids were received as shown on the attached report. The
consulting engineer from DeWild Grant Reckert and Associates Company (DGR), in
consultation with the Director of Electric Services and the Electrical Engineering
Manager, has recommended that the low bid be awarded.

1Q
# 4D
Dffi



ALTERNATIVES:

1. Approve the final plans and specifications for Stange Road Substation to Ames
Power Plant 161/69 kV Transmission Line Construction and award a contract to the
low bidder, Hooper Corporation of Madison, Wisconsin, in the amount of
$3,485,486.96.

2. Reject all bids and delay construction of the Stange Road Substation to Ames Power
Plant 161 kV transmission line.

MANAGER'S REGOMMENDED AGTION :

Construction of the transmission line from the Stange Road substation to the Ames
Power Plant substation will enable util ization of the existing Ames Plant 161kV/69kV
transformer as an alternate path to the CIPCO 161 kV interconnection.

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt
Alternative No. 1, thereby approving the final plans and specifications for Stange Road
Substation to Ames Power Plant 161/69 kV Transmission Line Construction and award
a contract to the low bidder, Hooper Corporation of Madison, Wisconsin, in the amount
of $3,485,486.96.



z
9
F
o

c\ -t
f - t
o : 5

l l -

2a=z
NO
_.o
=uJ-z
o- i
E2
oo-a
z@
9=
j -A
aztr<
>t
z j -

.Y
F
(0
F

IJJ
(J
E
o-
o
E
J

Fo
F

(0
q
(o
€
s-
rr)
@
$^
cY)

@

$n
so
@-
cf)
so-
cf)

@

o
q
o
o
r
(o
rO

s

@

sq
(o
t
o{
(f)

(o
e.l
s

e

oc?
N(o
o)-
o)
s.
(o

@

- !
.o

oc '
Z E
o9
! 3
9 0
€!
! t o

o
o

o
c)

o
c)

a
o

o
o

F
o
o
o-
ul
o
e
o

s
ro
io
c
oo
p
m

s
ro
E

oo
p
(n

s
ro
E
c
o-o
p
d]

s
lr)

!

o

p
m

s
rO
io
c
oc
p
m

u
uJ
o
o
cl

r C- o ' 6
# L
( E o

HE
5=
c) ;

s.a
$E

c
o
o =
Ed
= a
- . 9
o>
.9 i
9 ( )

t r f f i
e2
< . (o
C L Y

o
L

o
=
=
d ' =

=o. = a
-J .2
.g>
o >
C , =
i lo
- o( 6 ( o
= a
o c( s (o
O Y

ct
L

o
O
I
c)
.9

o
c
.o
@' = c

o3
t ' o
98
d=o_-
aE
6F
,96
>z

o
c

o
O

P'E
E2
( 6 $
L -:<q t -

E<o=
= ;
EP
I I


